for PicoScope® 6000E Series
TA369 8-channel MSO pod
USER’S GUIDE MANUALE UTENTE
DOWNLOAD THE PICOSCOPE® 6 SOFTWARE FROM:
3Copyright © 2020 Pico Technology Ltd. All rights reserved.DO327-1
User’s Guide TA369 8-channel MSO Pod

The TA369 MSO pod is provided with several accessories designed to make probing and measurement
simpler. Please take a moment to familiarize yourself with these accessories and their uses.
Accessories included Order code Quantity
MSO grabbers (set of 12) TA139 1
MSO ground lead MI490 8
MSO ground clip 1-way TA362 8
MSO ground clip 4-way TA363 1
MSO ground clip 8-way TA364 1
MSO digital interface cable TA365 1
7Copyright © 2020 Pico Technology Ltd. All rights reserved.DO327-1
User's Guide TA369 8-channel MSO Pod
Typical connections
YX
E
B
DC F
A
G
A: Circuit board under test
B: Test header on circuit board
C: MSO ground lead
D: Ground pin on circuit board
E: MSO probe head
F: Digital interface cable to MSO port of PicoScope 6000E Series oscilloscope
G: TA369 MSO pod (up to two per PicoScope oscilloscope)
X: Ground pin on circuit board
Y: MSO ground clip
Hints:
• For best performance with high-speed signals, connect the ground terminal of each probe to the circuit
ground as close as possible to the signal under test. Use either the ground leads (C) or the ground clips
(Y) supplied. The ground clips enable the probe to fit on a pair of 0.1“-pitch header pins.
• Ungrounded probes will share the ground path with grounded probes, lowering performance and
causing crosstalk between digital channels.
8 Copyright © 2020 Pico Technology Ltd. All rights reserved. DO327-1
TA369 8-channel MSO Pod User's Guide
Using in PicoScope 6
1. When you start PicoScope 6 with a TA369
MSO pod for the first time, only the analog
channels will be visible.
2. The MSO button in
the toolbar shows that
your oscilloscope has
mixed-signal capability.
3. Click the MSO button
to open the MSO setup
dialog.
4. Drag the digital
channels that you wish
to view from the upper
boxes into the lower,
empty box.
5. Click Enable All, then OK. The PicoScope
display will then change to show the selected
digital inputs.